OP \$115.00 2149553

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM643957

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Credit Suisse AG, Cayman Islands Branch		05/03/2021	Cayman Islands Branch of a Bank organized and existing under the laws of Switzerland: SWITZERLAND

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Hargray Communications Group, Inc.
Street Address:	870-C William Hilton Parkway
City:	Hilton Head Island
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	29928
Entity Type:	Corporation: SOUTH CAROLINA
Name:	Hargray Telephone Company, Inc.
Street Address:	870-C William Hilton Parkway
City:	Hilton Head Island
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	29928
Entity Type:	Corporation: SOUTH CAROLINA
Name:	ComSouth Corporation
Street Address:	250 Broad Street
City:	Hawkinsville
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	31036
Entity Type:	Corporation: GEORGIA
,	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	2149553	HARGRAY		
Registration Number:	5024282	LOWCOUNTRY BROADBAND		
Registration Number:	3667489	MYHARGRAY CONNECTIONS		
Registration Number:	5038754	COMSOUTH		

TRADEMARK REEL: 007278 FRAME: 0124

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8009144240

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 800-713-0755

Email: james.murray@wolterskluwer.com, ecarrera@cahill.com

Correspondent Name: CT Corporation

Address Line 1: 4400 Easton Commons Way

Address Line 2: Suite 125

Address Line 4: Columbus, OHIO 43219

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Elaine Carrera
SIGNATURE:	/Elaine Carrera/
DATE SIGNED:	05/03/2021

Total Attachments: 7

source=Hargray IP Release [Executed] - Trademark#page1.tif source=Hargray IP Release [Executed] - Trademark#page2.tif source=Hargray IP Release [Executed] - Trademark#page3.tif source=Hargray IP Release [Executed] - Trademark#page4.tif source=Hargray IP Release [Executed] - Trademark#page5.tif source=Hargray IP Release [Executed] - Trademark#page6.tif source=Hargray IP Release [Executed] - Trademark#page7.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007278 FRAME: 0125

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination and Release"), dated as of May 3, 2021, from CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH, as administrative agent and collateral agent (in such capacities, together with its successors in such capacity, the "Agent") for the several banks and other financial institutions or entities that are parties to the Credit Agreement (as hereinafter defined), is entered into in favor of HARGRAY COMMUNICATIONS GROUP, INC., a South Carolina corporation ("Hargray"), HARGRAY TELEPHONE COMPANY, INC., a South Carolina corporation ("Hargray Telephone Company"), and COMSOUTH CORPORATION, a Georgia corporation ("ComSouth"; and, together with Hargray and Hargray Telephone Company, the "Grantors"). Capitalized terms used herein without definition are used as defined in (i) the Credit Agreement, dated as of May 16, 2017 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), by and among HARGRAY INTERMEDIATE HOLDINGS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Holdings"), Hargray, HCP ACQUISITION LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("HCP", and together with Hargray, the "Borrowers"), certain subsidiaries of the Borrowers party thereto as guarantors from time to time, the Lenders from time to time party thereto and the Agent and (ii) the Security Agreement (as hereinafter defined).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security Agreement, dated as of May 16, 2017 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), among the Borrowers, the other grantors from time to time party thereto and the Agent, a security interest was granted by the Grantors to the Agent in certain trademarks and copyrights, including the Trademarks listed on Schedule A hereto and the Copyrights listed on Schedule B hereto ("Intellectual Property Collateral");

WHEREAS, in connection with the Security Agreement,

- (a) Hargray and Hargray Telephone Company entered into an Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of May 16, 2017 (the "2017 IPSA"), by and among Hargray, Hargray Telephone Company and the Agent, pursuant to which a security interest was granted to the Agent in, inter alia, (i) certain of the trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto and (ii) the copyrights listed on Schedule B attached hereto; and
- (b) ComSouth entered into an Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of May 16, 2018 (the "2018 IPSA"), by and between ComSouth and the Agent, pursuant to which a security interest was granted to the Agent in, inter alia, one of the trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto;

WHEREAS, (a) the 2017 IPSA was recorded with (i) the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 16, 2017 at Reel/Frame 6061/0101, (ii) the United States Copyright Office on May 18, 2017 as document number V9947D686, and (iii) the 2018 IPSA was recorded

TRADEMARK REEL: 007278 FRAME: 0126 with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 17, 2018 at Reel/Frame 6362/0217; and

WHEREAS, the Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, including the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtedness and liabilities secured by the Intellectual Property pursuant to the Security Agreement, the 2017 IPSA and the 2018 IPSA, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Release of Security Interest:</u> The Agent hereby irrevocably and unconditionally TERMINATES, RELEASES and DISCHARGES all right, title and interest in, to and under any Intellectual Property Collateral, including its security interest in the Trademarks listed on <u>Schedule A</u> and the Copyrights listed on <u>Schedule B</u>, and hereby re-transfers, re-conveys and re-assigns any right, title and interest of the Agent in, to and under any Intellectual Property Collateral, including the Trademarks listed on <u>Schedule A</u> and the Copyrights listed on <u>Schedule B</u>, to the Grantors.
- 2. <u>Termination</u>: The Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, terminates and cancels the 2017 IPSA and the 2018 IPSA.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances:</u> At the request and sole expense of the Grantors, the Agent shall execute and deliver to each Grantor such documents as such Grantor shall reasonably request, and to cooperate with the Grantors and to provide the Grantors with the information and additional authorization reasonably required, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Termination and Release. Agent authorizes Grantor or its authorized representative to record or file this Termination and Release with the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and with the United States Copyright Office at the Grantors' sole cost and expense.
- 4. <u>Governing Law:</u> This Termination and Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States, with respect to trademark and copyright issues and in all other respects, including as to validity (except trademark and copyright validity), interpretation and effect, by the laws of the State of New York, without giving effect to the conflict of laws rules thereof.
- 5. <u>Counterparts:</u> This Termination and Release may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto on different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. Any signature to this Termination and Release may be delivered by facsimile, electronic mail (including pdf) or any electronic signature complying with the U.S. federal ESIGN Act of 2000 or the New York Electronic Signature and Records Act or other transmission method and any counterpart so delivered shall be deemed to have been duly and validly delivered and be valid and effective for all purposes to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007278 FRAME: 0127

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the undersigned has caused this Termination and Release to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS

BRANCH, as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent

By: Name: Judith Smith

Title: Authorized Signatory

By:______

Name: Jessica Gavarkovs Title: Authorized Signatory

SCHEDULE A

Trademarks

Release of Reel/Frame 6061/0101

Owner	Trademark	Application No. Application Date	Reg. No. Reg. Date	Status
Hargray Communications Group, Inc.	HARGRAY	75314837 6/26/1997	2149553 4/7/1998	Registered
Hargray Communications Group, Inc.	LOWCOUNTRY BROADBAND	86557830 3/9/2015	5024282 8/16/2016	Registered
Hargray Communications Group, Inc.	MYHARGRAY CONNECTIONS	77448891 4/15/2008	3667489 8/11/2009	Registered

TRADEMARK REEL: 007278 FRAME: 0129

Release of Reel/Frame 6362/0217

Owner	Trademark	Application No. Application Date	Reg. No. Reg. Date	Status
ComSouth Corporation	ComSouth	86429630 10/21/2014	5038754 09/13/2016	Registered

SCHEDULE B

Copyrights

Release of V9947 D686

<u>Claimant</u>: Hargray Telephone Company, Inc.

Copyright Title	Registration Number	Registration Date
Influx	TXu000547102	11/16/1992
CABFARE	TX0002847509	6/7/1990
[Daufuski Island, Kan., et al., telephone directory, August 1982]	TX0000988543	10/14/1982
Daufuskie Island, Hardeeville, Hilton Head, S. C., including listings for Bluffton, telephone directory, July 1978].	TX0000077736	7/31/1978
[Daufuskie Island, S.C, et al., telephone directory, August 1981]	TX0000814159	12/22/1981
[Daufuskie Island, S.C et al., telephone directory, August 1983]	TX0001216236	10/31/1983
[Daufuskie Island, S.C., et al., telephone directory, July 1980]	TX0000531739	8/19/1980
Hilton Head Island, SC, telephone directory, April 1994.	TX0003978651	9/16/1994
Hilton Head, S. C., July 1979	TX0000294518	7/23/1979

TRADEMARK REEL: 007278 FRAME: 0130

RECORDED: 05/03/2021